

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Del Rey CSD Water Supply Contains Levels of 1,2,3-Trichloropropane Above the Drinking Water Standard

Our water system violates a drinking water standard that was recently adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board. Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what you should do, what happened, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. Water sample results from **the 4th quarter of 2020** indicate that Del Rey CSD's water supply has levels of 1,2,3-TCP above the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 0.005 µg/l. The average level of 1,2,3-TCP over the last quarter was **ND – 0.011 µg/L**

What should I do?

- **You do not need to use an alternative water supply (e.g., bottled water).**
- This is not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. However, *some people who drink at least 1 liter of water containing 1,2,3-TCP in excess of the MCL over a period of 70 years may have a 10 percent increased risk of getting cancer.*
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened? What is being done?

Del Rey CSD Water System is working diligently with the Water System's contract operator to develop a Corrective Action Plan to remove 1,2,3-TCP from the water supply. We anticipate resolving the 1,2,3-TCP violation by the end of year 2021.

For more information, please contact Steve Reyes of California Water Services at 559-935-2300 or PO Box 343 Coalinga, CA 93210.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code section 116450(g)]:

- **SCHOOLS:** Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- **RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS** (including nursing homes and care facilities): Must notify tenants.
- **BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS:** Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by: Del Rey CSD

State Water System ID#: 1010035

Date distributed: **01/2021**

Información importante sobre su agua potable

Del Rey CSD Agua La fuente contiene Niveles de 1, 2, 3-Tricloropropano Por encima del estándar de agua potable

Nuestro sistema de agua Viola un estándar del agua potable que fue adoptado recientemente sea la Junta de control de recursos hídricos del estado. Aunque esto no es una emergencia, como nuestros clientes, usted tiene el derecho de saber lo que debe hacer, lo que pasó, y lo que estamos haciendo para corregir esta situación.

Monitoreamos rutinariamente la presencia de contaminantes de agua potable. Resultados de la muestra de agua el tercer 4th trimestre de 2020 indican que Del Rey CSD's suministro de agua tiene niveles de 1, 2, 3-TCP Sobre el nivel máximo de contaminantes (MCL) de 0.005 ug/L. El nivel medio de 1, 2, 3-TCP durante el último año fue **ND- 0.011 ug/L**.

¿Qué debo hacer?

- **No es necesario utilizar un suministro de agua alternativo (E.g., agua embotellada).**
- Esto no es una emergencia. Si lo hubiera sido, habría sido notificado inmediatamente. Sin embargo algunas personas que *Beber al menos 1 litro de agua que contiene 1, 2, 3-TCP en exceso de El MCL sobre un período de 70 años puede tener un 10 por ciento mayor riesgo De consiguiendo cáncer.*
- Si tiene otros problemas de salud relacionados con el consumo de esta agua, es posible que desee consultar a su médico.

¿Qué ha pasado? ¿Qué se está haciendo?

Del Rey CSD sistema de agua está trabajando diligentemente con el operador de contrato del sistema de agua desarrollar un plan de acción correctiva Para Quite 1, 2, 3-TCP del suministro de agua. Anticipamos resolver el 1, 2, 3-TCP Violación al final del año 2021.

Para más información, póngase en contacto con Steve Reyes de servicios de agua de California al 559-935-2300 o Po Box 343 Coalinga, CA 93210.

Por favor comparta esta información con todas las otras personas que beben esta agua, especialmente aquellos que pueden no haber recibido este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, personas en apartamentos, hogares de ancianos, escuelas y negocios). Usted puede hacer esto publicando este aviso público en un lugar público o distribuyendo copias a mano o por correo.

Requisitos de notificación secundaria

Al recibir la notificación de una persona que opere un sistema público de agua, la siguiente notificación debe ser dada dentro de 10 días [código de salud y seguridad sección 116450 (g)]:

- Escuelas: Debe notificar a los empleados de la escuela, estudiantes y padres (si los estudiantes son menores de edad).
- Propietarios de viviendas de alquiler o gerentes (incluyendo residencias de ancianos y centros de cuidado): deben notificar a los inquilinos.
- Propietarios de propiedades de negocios, gerentes o operadores: deben notificar a los empleados de las empresas ubicadas en la propiedad.

Este aviso le es enviado por: Del Rey CSD

ID. del sistema de agua del estado: 1010035

Fecha Distribuido: **01/2021**